
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.698 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.04.2016 

 

ASSISTANCE TO HANDLOOM WEAVERS 

 

698.  SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA: 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES  वस्त्र मंरी 
be pleased to state: 

   

(a) Whether Government provides any financial assistance/subsidy to handloom 

weavers and artisans through Self-Help Groups/Non-Governmental Organisations 

for different programmes/schemes; 

 

(b) if so, the details of the plans formulated for this purpose during last three 

years and current year, State-wise, year-wise and institution-wise along with the 

quantum of financial assistance provided to these institutions/groups; and 

 

(c)  the other steps being taken by the Government to incentivise and develop 

handloom and handicraft sectors? 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज  ् य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार) 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES 

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) 

(a) to(c):  

i)  Comprehensive Handloom Development Scheme (CHDS) as a component 

of National Handloom Development Programme (NHDP) was introduced in 2013-

14. Under the scheme, there was provision for providing financial assistance to the 

Non-Governmental Organisation (NGO) through State Government concerned for 

implementation of Cluster Development Programme. The guidelines of National 

Handloom Development Programme (NHDP) were amended in June 2015 to 

include Block level cluster as one of its components, which has a provision to 

provide financial assistance to registered Self-Help Groups/Non-Governmental 

Organisations for setting up of Block level cluster. Details of financial assistance 

released to NGOs in the Handloom Sector in the last three years i.e. 2013-14 to 

2015-16 and current financial year 2016-17(till-date) are at annexure- I. Funds 

have not been released to NGOs during the current financial year (2016-17). 



The Government of India, Ministry of Textiles through the office of 

Development Commissioner for Handlooms is implementing following schemes 

for overall development of handloom sector and welfare handloom weavers: 

1. National Handloom Development Programme 

2. Handloom Weavers’ Comprehensive Welfare Scheme 

3. Yarn Supply Scheme 

4. Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme 

 

ii) In the Handicraft Sector, financial assistance is provided to various 

Implementing agencies such as State Handicrafts Corporation/Apex 

Societies/Non-Government organizations etc. under various schemes of the 

Government for promotion and development of handicrafts in the country 

implemented during the 12
th
 Plan period. Recently, schemes have been reviewed 

and rationalized into one umbrella scheme namely “National Handicraft 

Development Programme [NHDP]” to emphasize integrated approach for 

development of handicraft clusters in a holistic manner.  The NHDP has following 

components:   

 

I. A.      Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojna (AHVY) 

 

I. Dastkar Shashktikaran Yojna  

II. Design & Technology Upgradation 

III. Human Resource Development  (HRD)  

IV. Direct Benefit to Artisans. 

V. Infrastructure and Technology Support. 

 

   B.     Mega Cluster 

 

II. Marketing Support & Services (MSS) 

III. Research and Development (R&D) 

 

Details of funds released under various schemes to Non-Government 

organizations are annexed. Funds have not been released to NGOs during the 

current financial year (2016-17). 



Annexure - I 

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.698 for 

answer on 28.04.2016.  

 

Statement showing amount released to NGOs during 2013-14 to 2016-17 (till date) 

 

S. No. Name of 

State 

Name of NGO 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

1. 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Social Action for 

Social Development, 

Jammu 

15.22 - - 

2. 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

Centre for Research 

and industrial Staff 

Performance (CRISP), 

Bhopal 

8.55 - - 

3. 

Uttrakhand Women Development 

Organization, 

Dehradun 

14.691 - - 

Shilp Kutumb   40.3925 

4. 

Uttar 

Pradesh 

Ehsaas Foundation, D-

6, 6138/8, Vasant Kunj, 

New Delhi 

17.800 - - 

Jal Sangrahan Vikas 

Evam Gramothan 

Smiti, Surbhi Utsav, 

Pahadiya, Varanasi 

17.453 - - 

Smriti Sewa Sansthan, 

C-23-E, Park 

Mahanagar Extn., 

Lucknow 

12.150   

Ehsaas Foundation, D-

6, 6138/8, Vasant Kunj, 

New Delhi 

- 30.94 - 

 

  



 

  

 

 

 

 

Annexure II 

Details of Grant-in-Aid Released to the NGO's during the Financial Year 2013-14  to 2015-16 

   No. of NGOs / Financial Assistance (In Rupees) 

Sl. 
No. 

States Scheme/ 
Project 

No. of 
NGOs 
2013-
14 

Financial 
Assistance 
2013-14 

No. of 
NGOs 
2014-
15 

Financial 
Assistance 
2014-15 

No. of 
NGOs 
2015-
16 

Financial 
Assistance 
2015-16  

         

1 Andhra Pradesh AHVY 33 2287723 1 75000 3 375000 

2 Arunachal Pradesh AHVY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Assam AHVY 16 1600655 4 410250 28 2100000 

4 Bihar AHVY 10 817500 0 0 0 0 

5 Chhattisgarh AHVY 3 225000 2 217628 1 75000 

6 Daman AHVY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Delhi AHVY 12 3883556 3 30780000 0 0 

8 Goa AHVY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Gujarat AHVY 9 822500 1 75000 16 1200000 

10 Haryana AHVY 23 8606687 4 675000 0 0 

11 Himachal Pradesh AHVY 3 273000 0 0 1 75000 

12 Jammu & Kashmir AHVY 20 1763800 4 20300000 5 375000 

13 Jharkhand AHVY 6 464493 0 0 2 150000 

14 Karnataka AHVY 11 516144 0 0 0 0 

15 Kerala AHVY 13 769044 1 61012 0 0 

16 Madhya Pradesh AHVY 17 1323822 1 225000 16 1200000 

17 Maharashtra AHVY 4 340500 1 150000 2 150000 

18 Manipur AHVY 5 1201500 0 0 8 600000 

19 Meghalaya AHVY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Mizoram AHVY 1 90500 0 0 0 0 

21 Nagaland AHVY 6 399000 0 0 6 400000 

22 Orissa AHVY 13 1039568 2 192911 0 0 

23 Pondicherry(UT) AHVY 1 75000 0 0 0 0 

24 Punjab AHVY 7 778800 3 875000 1 75000 

25 Rajasthan AHVY 10 837500 7 516144 1 75000 

26 Sikkim AHVY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Tamil Nadu AHVY 16 1046488 0 0 0 0 

28 Tripura AHVY 0 0 1 122000 0 0 

29 Uttar Pradesh AHVY 99 20737500 9 5108700 15 1125000 

30 Uttarakhand AHVY 11 794750 1 75000 0 0 

31 West Bengal AHVY 6 479496 1 75000 7 525000 

  Total   355 51174526 46 59933645 112 8500000 



 

Details of Grant-in-Aid Released to the NGO's during the Financial Year 2013-14  to 

2015-16 
   No. of NGOs / Financial Assistance (In Rupees) 

Sl.No. State Scheme/ 
Project 

No. of 
NGOs 
2013-
14 

Financial 
Assistance 
2013-14 

No. 
of 
NGOs 
2014-
15 

Financial 
Assistance 
2014-15 

No. 
of 
NGOs 
2015-
16 

Financial 
Assistance 
2015-16  

1 Andhra Pradesh Design 30 3362566 3 754500 5 1260273 

2 Arunachal Pradesh Design 1 90000 1 90000 0 0 

3 Assam Design 63 13426728 10 6694562 1 445600 

4 Bihar Design 15 3355407 2 1085000 0 0 

5 Chhattisgarh Design 5 960000 2 631930 1 84450 

6 Daman Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Delhi Design 25 5752920 5 3872500 2 588450 

8 Goa Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Gujarat Design 35 5049294 10 5347925 2 180000 

10 Haryana Design 50 8590000 12 7660000 1 90000 

11 Himachal Pradesh Design 9 1791704 4 1974950 0 0 

12 Jammu & Kashmir Design 34 3920000 7 3150000 2 180000 

13 Jharkhand Design 8 1322000 0 0 3 471116 

14 Karnataka Design 11 1467346 3 809600 2 180000 

15 Kerala Design 10 1123500 1 180000 2 157000 

16 Madhya Pradesh Design 45 10230469 13 14208250 9 1630000 

17 Maharashtra Design 8 1182553 7 3905830 4 770000 

18 Manipur Design 41 6985229 5 1355000 2 407700 

19 Meghalaya Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Mizoram Design 5 839494 0 0 0 0 

21 Nagaland Design 21 3573192 0 0 0 0 

22 Orissa Design 21 4358241 8 3235355 2 366919 

23 Pondicherry(UT) Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Punjab Design 18 3839695 2 1100000 0 0 

25 Rajasthan Design 24 5280000 7 2935000 2 588090 

26 Sikkim Design 1 82350 0 0 0 0 

27 Tamil Nadu Design 11 1440000 3 780000 0 0 

28 Tripura Design 7 1275035 2 561914 0 0 

29 Uttar Pradesh Design 237 47157406 25 12044500 9 2034530 

30 Uttrakhand Design 24 3103590 0 0 0 0 

31 West Bengal Design 15 3402987 4 1027374 5 1063434 

  Total   774 142961706 136 73404190 54 93861882 

 
  



 

Details of Grant-in-Aid Released to the NGO's during the Financial Year 2013-14 to 
2015-16 

   No. of NGOs / Financial Assistance (In Rupees) 

Sl. 
No 

State Scheme/ 
Project 

No. 
of 
NGOs 
2013-
14 

Financial 
Assistance 
2013-14 

No. 
of 
NGOs 
2014-
15 

Financial 
Assistance 
2014-15 

No. 
of 
NGOs 
2015-
16 

Financial 
Assistance 
2015-16  

1 Andhra Pradesh MSS 15 4206830 3 1478112 2 1276942 

2 Arunachal Pradesh MSS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Assam MSS 22 5532707 3 571649 10 23967447 

4 Bihar MSS 18 4747385 2 664298 3 434088 

5 Chhattisgarh MSS 2 826375 0 0 1 138750 

6 Daman MSS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Delhi MSS 45 7510588 13 6125722 8 2752132 

8 Goa MSS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Gujarat MSS 11 4128750 7 4686358 13 11884924 

10 Haryana MSS 12 4307387 8 4271427 0 0 

11 Himachal Pradesh MSS 10 2408174 1 692273 3 1336260 

12 Jammu & Kashmir MSS 19 3016050 5 4112912 2 292650 

13 Jharkhand MSS 5 702718 1 141817 4 695804 

14 Karnataka MSS 7 1901847 0 0 6 2581659 

15 Kerala MSS 3 397389 0 0 0 0 

16 Madhya Pradesh MSS 18 4119250 9 4307330 9 12248072 

17 Maharashtra MSS 20 6379143 6 1985272 9 5466369 

18 Manipur MSS 17 2395652 0 0 1 1096209 

19 Meghalaya MSS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Mizoram MSS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Nagaland MSS 0 0 0 0 1 809000 

22 Orissa MSS 24 4119307 13 4467082 4 1815940 

23 Pondicherry(UT) MSS 1 132000 0 0 0 0 

24 Punjab MSS 27 3961984 7 2938289 5 2354588 

25 Rajasthan MSS 17 4482825 5 1687252 5 3416792 

26 Sikkim MSS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Tamil Nadu MSS 11 1527868 2 739717 5 4363352 

28 Tripura MSS 2 450624 0 0 0 0 

29 Uttar Pradesh MSS 158 29130701 31 4112912 23 11410908 

30 Uttarakhand MSS 5 1021250 1 142500 2 789483 

31 West Bengal MSS 10 3152749 1 1143858 12 4730513 

 Total  479 100559553 118 44268780 128 93861882 

         

 

  



 

Details of Grant-in-Aid Released to the NGO's during the Financial Year 2013-14  to 

2015-16 
   No. of NGOs / Financial Assistance (In Rupees) 

Sl. 
No 

State Scheme/ 
Project 

No. of 
NGOs 
2013-
14 

Financial 
Assistance 
2013-14 

No. of 
NGOs 
2014-
15 

Financial 
Assistance 
2014-15 

No. of 
NGOs 
2015-
16 

Financial 
Assistance 
2015-16  

1 Andhra Pradesh HRD 30 4205165 2 362000 0 0 

2 Arunachal Pradesh HRD 3 543000 0 0 1 55000 

3 Assam HRD 93 15661962 9 3937630 3 319940 

4 Bihar HRD 13 2536774 3 1618370 1 125000 

5 Chhattisgarh HRD 12 1948000 0 0 1 1331450 

6 Daman HRD 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Delhi HRD 42 5929996 6 5619660 0 0 

8 Goa HRD 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Gujarat HRD 50 6502000 8 4429380 0 0 

10 Haryana HRD 70 10551875 8 6706560 2 190000 

11 Himachal Pradesh HRD 0 0 5 3514400 0 0 

12 Jammu & Kashmir HRD 74 11632000 7 2855200 0 0 

13 Jharkhand HRD 12 2602677 0 0 0 0 

14 Karnataka HRD 11 2829163 1 362000 0 0 

15 Kerala HRD 12 1357500 2 724000 2 2185821 

16 Madhya Pradesh HRD 80 11092386 19 13230315 8 1787030 

17 Maharashtra HRD 13 3054342 4 177850 1 1353385 

18 Manipur HRD 50 8017631 3 688462 1 125000 

19 Meghalaya HRD 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Mizoram HRD 5 779500 0 0 0 0 

21 Nagaland HRD 12 1867538 0 0 0 0 

22 Orissa HRD 17 3363643 12 4929300 3 580015 

23 Pondicherry(UT) HRD 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Punjab HRD 34 8451508 5 3221019 5 1863107 

25 Rajasthan HRD 27 5990193 5 2103500 1 1279800 

26 Sikkim HRD 2 529800 0 0 0 0 

27 Tamil Nadu HRD 22 4677629 1 164500 4 3043789 

28 Tripura HRD 8 1016128 1 320970 0 0 

29 Uttar Pradesh HRD 288 49866414 17 12630390 6 1905000 

30 Uttarakhand HRD 20 3628150 0 0 2 175000 

31 West Bengal HRD 11 1614738 0 0 1 125000 

  Total   1011 170249712 118 67595506 42 16444337 

 

  



 

Details of Grant-in-Aid Released to the NGO's during the Financial Year 2013-14 to 2015-16 

   No. of NGOs / Financial Assistance (In Rupees) 

Sl. 
No. 

State Scheme/ 
Project 

No. of 
NGOs 
2013-14 

Financial 
Assistance 
2013-14 

No. of 
NGOs 
2014-15 

Financial 
Assistance 
2014-15 

No. of 
NGOs 
2015-
16 

Financial 
Assistance 
2015-16  

1 Andhra Pradesh R&D 6 2015954 2 612869 0 0 

2 Arunachal Pradesh R&D 2 484000 0 0 0 0 

3 Assam R&D 8 1670338 1 235300 2 612500 

4 Bihar R&D 4 913950 1 217800 1 478000 

5 Chhattisgarh R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Daman R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Delhi R&D 32 5396200 2 490350 5 1953650 

8 Goa R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Gujarat R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Haryana R&D 16 3397900 3 639200 4 1166085 

11 Himachal Pradesh R&D 1 289216 0 0 0 0 

12 Jammu & Kashmir R&D 3 242750 0 0 3 1074750 

13 Jharkhand R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 Karnataka R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Kerala R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Madhya Pradesh R&D 12 1799425 1 215000 6 2379740 

17 Maharashtra R&D 0 0 0 0 1 652000 

18 Manipur R&D 10 1312500 0 0 0 0 

19 Meghalaya R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Mizoram R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Nagaland R&D 1 236500 0 0 0 0 

22 Orissa R&D 1 250000 1 500000 1 175241 

23 Pondicherry(UT) R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Punjab R&D 2 467000 0 0 0 0 

25 Rajasthan R&D 3 774000 0 0 0 0 

26 Sikkim R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Tamil Nadu R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Tripura R&D 0 0 0 0   

29 Uttar Pradesh R&D 45 7833708 8 2133200 6 1620935 

30 Uttrakhand R&D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 West Bengal R&D 0 0 1 284812 0 0 

  Total   146 27083441 20 5328531 23 10112901 
 

 

*********** 


